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5187, 5188, 5189, 5190, 5192, 5193, 5194, 5195, 5196, 5197, 5198,

5199, 5200, 5201, 5202, 5203, 5204, 10006, 10007, 10010, 10011 and
10012 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913,
Chapter 111 of the Session Laws for the year 1919, Chapters 138 and
139 of the Session Laws for the year 1923, Chapters 92 and 170 of
the Session Laws for the year 1925, Chapters 91, 92, 93, 96, 97 and
98 of the Session Laws for the year 1927, Chapters 87 and 88 of the
Session Laws for the year 1929, together with all acts amendatory
thereof and all other acts or parts of acts repugnant to and incon
sistent herewith are hereby repealed.

§ 70. Saving Clause.] Nothing in this Act contained repeal
ing any Act for the regulation or conduct of banking, shall be con
strued, to release any person from punishment for any acts hereto
fore committed violating said Act or Acts nor affect in any manner
any existing indictment or prosecution by reason of such repeal; and
for that purpose such Acts shall continue in force and effect not
withstanding such repeal.

§ 71. Invalidity.] In the event that any section or clause,
sentence, paragraph or part of this Act shall for any reason be ad
judged by any court of competent or final jurisdiction to be invalid
such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of
this Act, but shall be confined in its operation to the section, clause,
sentence, paragraph or part thereof directly involved in the con
troversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered.

Approved March 12, 1931.

BARBERS

CHAPTER 97
(S. B. No. 24—Porter by Request.)

APPRENTICE BARBER
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 3 of Chapter 101 of the Session
Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1927.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

That Section 3 of Chapter 101 of the Session Laws of the State
of North Dakota for 1927 be amended and re-enacted to read as
follows :

§ 3. Practice of Apprentice.] No registered apprentice
may independently practice barbering, but they may as an apprentice
do any or all of the acts constituting the practice of barbering under
the immediate personal supervision of a registered barber ; provided
that not more than one apprentice shall be employed in any one bar
ber shop.

Approved February 5th, 1931.
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CHAPTER 98
(S. B. No. 22—Porter by Request.)

PROHIBITED ACTS PRACTICE OF BARBERING
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 18 of Chapter 101 of the Session
Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1927.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

That Section 18 of Chapter 101 of the Session Laws of the State
of North Dakota for 1927 be amended and re-enacted to read as
follows :

§ 18. Certain Acts Prohibited.] Each of the following
are hereby declared a misdemeanor punishable upon conviction by a
fine of not less than $25.00, nor more than $200.00.

1. The violation of any of the provisions of Sections 1 and 3
of the act.

2. Permitting any person in one's employ, supervision, or control
to practice as an apprentice unless that person has a certificate of
registration as a registered apprentice.

3. Obtaining or attempting to obtain a certificate of registra
tion by the payment of money other than the required fee, or any
other thing of value, or by fraudulent misrepresentation.

4. Practicing or attempting to practice by fraudulent misrepre
sentations.

5. The wilful failure to display a certificate of registration as
required by Section 13.

6. The use of any room or place for barbering which is also
used for residential or business purposes (except the sale of hair
tonics, lotions, creams, cutlery, toilet articles, cigars, tobacco, candies
in original package and such commodities as are used and sold in
barber shops, and except that shoe shining and an agency for the re
ception and delivery of laundry, or either may be conducted in a
barber shop without the same being construed as a violation of this
fiection), unless a substantial partition of ceiling height separates the
portion used for residential or business purposes from such room
used for barbering, except that a barber shop and beauty parlor may
be operated in conjunction, without the same being separated by a
partition of ceiling height.

Approved February 9th, 1931.
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CHAPTER 99
(S. B. No. 26—Porter by Request.)

QUALIFICATIONS FOR REGISTERED BARBER
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 5 of Chapter 101 of the Session
Laws of the State of North Dakota for 1927.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

That Section 5 of Chapter 101 of the Session Laws of the
State of North Dakota for 1927 be amended and re-enacted to read
as follows:

§ 5. A person is qualified to receive a certificate of registra
tion to practice barbering:

1. Who is qualified under the provision of Section 6 of this
Act;
2. Who is at least \&l/2 years of age;

3. Who is of good moral character and temperate habits ;

4. Who has practiced as a registered apprentice for a period of
24 months under the immediate supervision of a registered barber ;

5. Who has passed a satisfactory examination conducted by the
Board to determine his fitness to practice barbering.

An applicant for a certificate of registration to practice as a
registered barber who fails to pass a satisfactory examination con
ducted by the Board, must continue to practice as an apprentice for
an additional six months, before he is again entitled to take the ex
amination for a registered barber.

Approved February 9th, 1931.

BONDS

CHAPTER 100
(H. B. No. 125—Dahl and Olson of Burleigh.)

BONDS CONTRACTORS ON PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 6832, Supplement to the Compiled
Laws of 1913, relating to bonds from contractors on public im
provements.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section r.832, Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 1913, be and the same is hereby amended and re-
enacted to read as follows:

§ 6832. Bonds From Contractors On Public Improve
ments.] It shall be the duty of every public officer or board auth
orized to enter into a contract for the erection, repair, alteration or
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